

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

EXPRESSED IN THAI BAHT

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

| | | In Baht | | | |
|-----------------------------------|--------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| | | Consolidated | | Separate | |
| | | financial statements | | financial statements | |
| | | 30 September 2015 | 31 December 2014 | 30 September 2015 | 31 December 2014 |
| <u>ASSETS</u> | <u>Notes</u> | <u>(Unaudited)</u> | <u>(audited)</u> | <u>(Unaudited)</u> | <u>(audited)</u> |
| CURRENT ASSETS | | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | | 211,727,679 | 172,884,587 | 180,505,834 | 129,142,093 |
| Short - term investments | 6 | 300,000,000 | 296,000,000 | 300,000,000 | 290,000,000 |
| Trade and other receivables | 7 | 131,082,945 | 91,582,071 | 131,063,758 | 91,561,035 |
| Accounts receivable - planters | 8 | 22,717,354 | 24,830,901 | 22,717,354 | 24,830,901 |
| Inventories | 9 | 446,570,148 | 436,665,630 | 446,570,148 | 436,665,630 |
| TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS | | 1,112,098,126 | 1,021,963,189 | 1,080,857,094 | 972,199,659 |
| NON - CURRENT ASSETS | | | | | |
| Investment in subsidiary | 10 | - | - | 23,353,658 | 23,353,658 |
| Property, plant and equipment | 11 | 321,566,291 | 347,231,135 | 321,566,291 | 347,150,536 |
| Computer software - installation | 12 | 7,160,034 | 6,751,545 | 7,160,034 | 6,751,545 |
| Deferred tax assets | | 8,706,212 | 9,323,351 | 8,706,212 | 9,094,351 |
| Other non - current assets | | 23,712 | 1,760,986 | 23,712 | 1,760,086 |
| TOTAL NON - CURRENT ASSETS | | 337,456,249 | 365,067,017 | 360,809,907 | 388,110,176 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | | 1,449,554,375 | 1,387,030,206 | 1,441,667,001 | 1,360,309,835 |

The notes to interim financial statements are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

| | | In Baht | | | |
|---|-------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| | | Consolidated | | Separate | |
| | | financial statements | | financial statements | |
| | | 30 September 2015 | 31 December 2014 | 30 September 2015 | 31 December 2014 |
| LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | Notes | (Unaudited) | (audited) | (Unaudited) | (audited) |
| CURRENT LIABILITIES | | | | | |
| Trade and other payables | 13 | 52,533,677 | 74,187,092 | 52,481,793 | 72,768,713 |
| Accrued income tax | | 10,740,829 | 1,664,468 | 10,740,829 | 957,239 |
| Other current liabilities | | 3,776,247 | 3,377,117 | 3,776,254 | 3,346,266 |
| TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES | | 67,050,753 | 79,228,677 | 66,998,876 | 77,072,218 |
| NON - CURRENT LIABILITIES | | | | | |
| Employee benefit obligations | 14 | 41,784,655 | 40,303,820 | 41,784,655 | 40,303,820 |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES | | 108,835,408 | 119,532,497 | 108,783,531 | 117,376,038 |
| SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | | | | | |
| Share capital - Baht 1 par value | | | | | |
| Authorized shares | | | | | |
| 381,146,251 common shares | | 381,146,251 | 381,146,251 | 381,146,251 | 381,146,251 |
| Issued and paid - up shares | | | | | |
| 381,145,725 common shares | | 381,145,725 | 381,145,725 | 381,145,725 | 381,145,725 |
| Premium on share capital | | 68,000,000 | 68,000,000 | 68,000,000 | 68,000,000 |
| Retained earnings | | | | | |
| Appropriated for legal reserve | | 38,115,000 | 38,115,000 | 38,115,000 | 38,115,000 |
| Unappropriated | | 853,458,242 | 780,236,984 | 845,622,745 | 755,673,072 |
| TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | | 1,340,718,967 | 1,267,497,709 | 1,332,883,470 | 1,242,933,797 |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | | 1,449,554,375 | 1,387,030,206 | 1,441,667,001 | 1,360,309,835 |

The notes to interim financial statements are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

(Unaudited)

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

| | | In Baht | | | |
|---|--------------------|----------------------|--------------------|----------------------|----|
| | | Consolidated | | Separate | |
| | | financial statements | | financial statements | |
| Note | 2015 | 2014 | 2015 | 2014 | |
| Revenues from sales | 400,531,809 | 390,366,416 | 400,531,809 | 382,244,397 | |
| Cost of sales | (274,197,877) | (321,663,956) | (274,197,877) | (321,663,956) | |
| Gross profit | 126,333,932 | 68,702,460 | 126,333,932 | 60,580,441 | |
| Gain (loss) on exchange rate | (13,574,947) | 3,051,644 | (13,574,947) | 2,870,108 | |
| Other income | 2,629,530 | 4,939,242 | 2,439,603 | 5,023,476 | |
| Profit before expenses | 115,388,515 | 76,693,346 | 115,198,588 | 68,474,025 | |
| Selling expenses | (24,968,189) | (26,479,022) | (24,968,189) | (22,179,510) | |
| Administrative expenses | (20,350,616) | (21,395,326) | (20,330,496) | (20,322,487) | |
| Total expenses | (45,318,805) | (47,874,348) | (45,298,685) | (42,501,997) | |
| Profit before Income tax expenses | 70,069,710 | 28,818,998 | 69,899,903 | 25,972,028 | |
| Income tax expenses | (10,434,664) | (3,500,104) | (10,434,664) | (3,511,146) | 17 |
| Profit for the period | 59,635,046 | 25,318,894 | 59,465,239 | 22,460,882 | |
| Other comprehensive income for the period | - | - | - | - | |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | 59,635,046 | 25,318,894 | 59,465,239 | 22,460,882 | |
| Profit attributable to: | | | | | |
| Equity holders of the parent | 59,635,046 | 25,318,894 | 59,465,239 | 22,460,882 | |
| Non - controlling interests | - | - | - | - | |
| | <u>59,635,046</u> | <u>25,318,894</u> | <u>59,465,239</u> | <u>22,460,882</u> | |
| Total comprehensive income attributable to: | | | | | |
| Equity holders of the parent | 59,635,046 | 25,318,894 | 59,465,239 | 22,460,882 | |
| Non - controlling interests | - | - | - | - | |
| | <u>59,635,046</u> | <u>25,318,894</u> | <u>59,465,239</u> | <u>22,460,882</u> | |
| BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE | | | | | |
| Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent | <u>0.16</u> | <u>0.07</u> | <u>0.16</u> | <u>0.06</u> | |

The notes to interim financial statements are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

(Unaudited)

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

| | In Baht | | | | |
|---|---------|----------------------|---------------|----------------------|---------------|
| | Note | Consolidated | | Separate | |
| | | financial statements | | financial statements | |
| | | 2015 | 2014 | 2015 | 2014 |
| Revenues from sales | | 1,114,613,870 | 1,124,418,702 | 1,114,613,870 | 1,103,426,388 |
| Cost of sales | | (838,724,736) | (879,599,329) | (838,724,736) | (880,617,697) |
| Gross profit | | 275,889,134 | 244,819,373 | 275,889,134 | 222,808,691 |
| Gain (loss) on exchange rate | | (13,282,163) | (29,446,491) | (13,282,163) | (21,294,142) |
| Revenue Dividend from subsidiary | | - | - | 16,799,993 | - |
| Other income | | 9,757,180 | 16,299,040 | 9,383,664 | 16,460,609 |
| Profit before expenses | | 272,364,151 | 231,671,922 | 288,790,628 | 217,975,158 |
| Selling expenses | | (72,710,065) | (78,214,694) | (72,710,065) | (67,336,494) |
| Administrative expenses | | (60,165,797) | (71,962,081) | (60,092,859) | (68,278,981) |
| Total expenses | | (132,875,862) | (150,176,775) | (132,802,924) | (135,615,475) |
| Profit before Income tax expenses | | 139,488,289 | 81,495,147 | 155,987,704 | 82,359,683 |
| Income tax expenses | 17 | (28,152,989) | (12,092,956) | (27,923,989) | (12,126,083) |
| Profit for the period | | 111,335,300 | 69,402,191 | 128,063,715 | 70,233,600 |
| Other comprehensive income for the period | | - | - | - | - |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | | 111,335,300 | 69,402,191 | 128,063,715 | 70,233,600 |
| Profit attributable to: | | | | | |
| Equity holders of the parent | | 111,335,300 | 69,402,191 | 128,063,715 | 70,233,600 |
| Non - controlling interests | | - | - | - | - |
| | | 111,335,300 | 69,402,191 | 128,063,715 | 70,233,600 |
| Total comprehensive income attributable to: | | | | | |
| Equity holders of the parent | | 111,335,300 | 69,402,191 | 128,063,715 | 70,233,600 |
| Non - controlling interests | | - | - | - | - |
| | | 111,335,300 | 69,402,191 | 128,063,715 | 70,233,600 |
| BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE | | | | | |
| Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent | | 0.29 | 0.18 | 0.34 | 0.18 |

The notes to interim financial statements are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

(Unaudited)

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

| | Note | In Baht | | | | | |
|---|------|--|--------------------------------|--|--------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------|
| | | Issued and paid-up share capital | Premium on share capital | Retained earnings Appropriated for legal reserve | Unappropriated | Other components of equity | Total |
| Balance as at 1 January 2014 | | 381,145,725 | 68,000,000 | 38,115,000 | 839,568,686 | - | 1,326,829,411 |
| Dividends paid | 15 | - | - | - | (118,153,532) | - | (118,153,532) |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | | - | - | - | 69,402,191 | - | 69,402,191 |
| Balance as at 30 September 2014 | | <u>381,145,725</u> | <u>68,000,000</u> | <u>38,115,000</u> | <u>790,817,345</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>1,278,078,070</u> |
| Balance as at 1 January 2015 | | 381,145,725 | 68,000,000 | 38,115,000 | 780,236,984 | - | 1,267,497,709 |
| Dividends paid | 15 | - | - | - | (38,114,042) | - | (38,114,042) |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | | - | - | - | 111,335,300 | - | 111,335,300 |
| Balance as at 30 September 2015 | | <u>381,145,725</u> | <u>68,000,000</u> | <u>38,115,000</u> | <u>853,458,242</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>1,340,718,967</u> |

The notes to interim financial statements are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

(Unaudited)

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
SEPARATE STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

| | | In Baht | | | | | |
|------|---|--|--------------------------------|--|--------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------|
| | | Issued and paid - up share capital | Premium on share capital | Retained earnings Appropriated for legal reserve | Unappropriated | Other components of equity | Total |
| Note | | | | | | | |
| | Balance as at 1 January 2014 | 381,145,725 | 68,000,000 | 38,115,000 | 817,658,632 | - | 1,304,919,357 |
| | Dividends paid | - | - | - | (118,153,532) | - | (118,153,532) |
| | Total comprehensive income for the period | - | - | - | 70,233,600 | - | 70,233,600 |
| | Balance as at 30 September 2014 | <u>381,145,725</u> | <u>68,000,000</u> | <u>38,115,000</u> | <u>769,738,700</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>1,256,999,425</u> |
| | Balance as at 1 January 2015 | 381,145,725 | 68,000,000 | 38,115,000 | 755,673,072 | - | 1,242,933,797 |
| | Dividends paid | - | - | - | (38,114,042) | - | (38,114,042) |
| | Total comprehensive income for the period | - | - | - | 128,063,715 | - | 128,063,715 |
| | Balance as at 30 September 2015 | <u>381,145,725</u> | <u>68,000,000</u> | <u>38,115,000</u> | <u>845,622,745</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>1,332,883,470</u> |

The notes to interim financial statements are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

| | In Baht | | | |
|--|----------------------|--------------|----------------------|--------------|
| | Consolidated | | Separate | |
| | financial statements | | financial statements | |
| | 2015 | 2014 | 2015 | 2014 |
| CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES | | | | |
| Profit before income tax expenses | 139,488,289 | 81,495,147 | 155,987,704 | 82,359,683 |
| Adjustments to reconcile net profit to net cash provided by operating activities | | | | |
| Unrealized loss (gain) on exchange rate | 1,920,756 | (406,213) | 1,920,756 | (326,325) |
| Doubtful accounts (reversal) | (41,075) | 178,071 | (41,075) | 178,071 |
| Loss on diminution in value of inventories | 880,603 | 9,235 | 880,603 | 9,235 |
| Gain on disposal and amortization | (185,200) | (1,742,990) | (38,214) | (1,742,990) |
| Depreciation and amortization | 43,353,878 | 47,530,415 | 43,331,793 | 47,234,965 |
| Retirement employee benefit | 3,460,635 | 4,497,805 | 3,460,635 | 4,332,168 |
| Profit from operating activities before change in operational assets and liabilities | 188,877,886 | 131,561,470 | 205,502,202 | 132,044,807 |
| Decrease (Increase) in operational assets | | | | |
| Trade and other receivables | (41,716,754) | 2,339,417 | (41,720,919) | (3,403,550) |
| Accounts receivable - planters | 2,154,622 | 8,903,675 | 2,154,622 | 8,903,675 |
| Inventories | (10,785,121) | (62,297,380) | (10,785,121) | (61,279,012) |
| Other non - current assets | 1,737,274 | (38,921) | 1,736,374 | (38,921) |
| Increase (Decrease) in operational liabilities | | | | |
| Trade and other payables | (21,943,916) | (11,481,143) | (20,577,421) | (10,519,012) |
| Other current liabilities | 180,559 | 1,227,335 | 211,417 | 1,339,603 |
| Benefits paid by the plan | (1,979,800) | (738,300) | (1,979,800) | (738,300) |
| Cash received from operation | 116,524,750 | 69,476,153 | 134,541,354 | 66,309,290 |
| Income tax refund | 542,422 | - | 542,422 | - |
| Income tax paid | (18,461,805) | (16,343,539) | (17,752,260) | (16,057,907) |
| Net cash provided by operating activities | 98,605,367 | 53,132,614 | 117,331,516 | 50,251,383 |

The notes to interim financial statements are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

| | In Baht | | | |
|---|----------------------|---------------|----------------------|---------------|
| | Consolidated | | Separate | |
| | financial statements | | financial statements | |
| | 2015 | 2014 | 2015 | 2014 |
| CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES | | | | |
| Decrease (increase) in short - term investments | (4,000,000) | 60,000,000 | (10,000,000) | 60,000,000 |
| Increase in fixed deposits pledged as collateral | - | (182,657) | - | - |
| Proceeds from disposal of equipment | 246,051 | 1,872,897 | 40,551 | 1,872,897 |
| Cash paid for acquisition of plant and equipment <i>(Supplement of cash flows information 1)</i> | (17,371,694) | (34,474,986) | (17,371,694) | (34,461,997) |
| Cash paid for acquisition of computer software | (741,161) | (1,755,990) | (741,161) | (1,755,990) |
| Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities | (21,866,804) | 25,459,264 | (28,072,304) | 25,654,910 |
| CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES | | | | |
| Cash paid for dividends <i>(Supplement of cash flows information 2)</i> | (37,895,471) | (118,021,860) | (37,895,471) | (118,021,860) |
| Net cash used in financing activities | (37,895,471) | (118,021,860) | (37,895,471) | (118,021,860) |
| Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | 38,843,092 | (39,429,982) | 51,363,741 | (42,115,567) |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of period | 172,884,587 | 175,934,456 | 129,142,093 | 150,493,438 |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of period | 211,727,679 | 136,504,474 | 180,505,834 | 108,377,871 |
| <u>Supplement disclosures of cash flows information</u> | | | | |
| <u>1. Cash paid for acquisition of plant and equipment</u> | | | | |
| Details of acquisition of plant and equipment during the period are as follows : | | | | |
| Acquisition of plant and equipment during the period | (17,417,213) | (34,445,803) | (17,417,213) | (34,432,814) |
| Increase (decrease) in payable from acquisition of assets | 45,519 | (29,183) | 45,519 | (29,183) |
| Cash paid for acquisition of plant and equipment | (17,371,694) | (34,474,986) | (17,371,694) | (34,461,997) |
| <u>2. Cash paid for dividends</u> | | | | |
| Dividends paid | (38,114,042) | (118,153,532) | (38,114,042) | (118,153,532) |
| Increase in accrued dividends | 218,571 | 131,672 | 218,571 | 131,672 |
| Cash paid for dividends | (37,895,471) | (118,021,860) | (37,895,471) | (118,021,860) |

The notes to interim financial statements are an integral part of these interim financial statements.